<u>Information to be included in all Legislation authorizing</u> Entering into Contracts:

Ordinance Number: 2094-2006

<u>Information to be included in all Legislation Modifying Contracts:</u>

The names, location by City/State and status of all companies submitting a competitive bid or submitting an RFP or RFSQ for the original contract

Name	City/State	Majority/MBE/FBE
DLZ Ohio, Inc., (formerly Do	odson-Stilson) Columbus, Ohio	Active/Asian/Male
Ms Consultants	Columbus, Ohio	Majority

The name of the firm awarded the original contract and the Contract Number.

DLZ Ohio, Inc. | EL900188

A description of work performed to date as part of the contract and a full description of work to be performed during any future phasing of the contract.

This contract modification will provide construction administration and inspection services for the construction that will be performed by the KMM&J Joint Venture.

An updated contract timeline to contract completion.

The construction contract schedule for this project requires the contractor to complete the work within 790 days after issuance of the Notice To Proceed. The Division anticipates the Notice to Proceed to be issued in January of 2007. This professional engineering services contract should closely follow this duration.

A description of any and all modifications to date including the amounts of each modification and the Contract Number associated with any modification to date. (List each modification separately)

Original Contract: EL900188 Amount of \$2,433,822.00 provided for the preparation of construction plans and specifications; easements descriptions; and geotechnical reports.

Contract Modification No. 1: EL003299| Amount of \$450,000.00 provided funds for Value Engineering Report; and for the design of the infrastructure to construct the additional subtrunk extension from the existing Little Turtle residential development north, along Central College Avenue.

A full description of the work to be performed as part of the proposed contract modification. (Indicating the work to be a logical extension of the contract is not sufficient explanation)

Contract Modification No. 2: This Legislation Amount of \$2,880,815.90 provides for the planned services associated with the construction administration and inspection services that are required to ensure the successful completion of the competitively bid construction contract services.

If the contract modification was not anticipated and explained in the original contract legislation a full explanation as to the reasons the work could not have been anticipated is required. (Changed or field conditions is not sufficient explanation. Describe in full the changed conditions that require modification of the contract scope and amount.)

The services covered by this Contract Modification were planned and incorporated into the original scope of services as competitively procured in 1999. The city reserved the right to fund these services when all easement were procured and the construction was successfully bid.

An explanation of why the work to be performed as part of the contract modification cannot be bid out. (Indicating the work to be a logical extension of the contract is not sufficient explanation) The original procurement for these services required all firms proposing to identify the professional service firms who were to participate as a part of the construction administration and inspection team.

A cost summary to include the original contract amount, the cost of each modification to date (List each modification separately), the cost of the modification being requested in the legislation, the estimated cost of any future known modifications and a total estimate of the contract cost.

Original Contract Amount: \$2,483,822.00 Contract Modification No. 1: \$450,000.00

Contract Modification No. 1: \$2,880,815.90 (This legislation)

Note: The Contract should be considered to include any and all work that is anticipated to be awarded to the company awarded the original contract throughout the contract/project timeline. This includes the original contract and any and all future anticipated modifications to the contract to complete the contract/project.

11-2-06